

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA
EASTERN DISTRICT**

Nos. 395 EAL 2024 & 396 EAL 2024

BRIAN T. BAXTER and SUSAN T. KINNIRY

Respondents,

v.

PHILADELPHIA BOARD OF ELECTIONS,

Respondent,

**REPUBLICAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE; AND REPUBLICAN PARTY
OF PENNSYLVANIA,**

Intervenor-Petitioners.

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* REPUBLICAN LEADER OF THE
PENNSYLVANIA HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES BRYAN CUTLER,
PRESIDENT PRO TEMPORE OF THE PENNSYLVANIA SENATE KIM
WARD AND MAJORITY LEADER OF THE PENNSYLVANIA SENATE
JOE PITTMAN IN SUPPORT OF INTERVENOR-PETITIONERS**

CHALMERS, ADAMS, BACKER &

KAUFMAN, LLC

Zachary M. Wallen

Pa. ID No. 309176

301 South Hills Village Drive

No. LL200-420

Pittsburgh, PA 15241

(412) 200-0842

(412) 235-5001 (facsimile)

zwallen@chalmersadams.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. This Case Involves the Constitutionality of a Statute of the Commonwealth.....	4
A. The Dating Requirement is Valid Because it Does Not “Clearly, Palpably and Plainly” Violate the Constitution.....	4
B. The Commonwealth Court Erred by Employing Strict Scrutiny Review to a Neutral, Universally-Applicable Rule.....	5
C. The Dating Requirement Does Not Violate the Free and Equal Elections Clause Because it Applies to All Voters Equally and Does Not Make Voting So Difficult as to Amount to a Denial.	10
II. The Question Presented in This Case Is One of First Impression.....	15
III. The Holding of the Commonwealth Court Conflicts with a Holding of This Court on the Same Legal Question.....	16
IV. The Question Presented in this Case Is One of Such Substantial Public Importance as to Require Prompt and Definitive Resolution by This Court.	17
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ball v. Chapman</i> , 289 A.3d 1 (Pa. 2022)	15, 17
<i>Baxter v. Phila. Bd. of Elections</i> , Nos. 1305 & 1309 C.D. 2024 2024 Pa. Commw. Unpub. LEXIS 582 (Pa. Commw. Ct. Oct. 30, 2024).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Black Pol. Empowerment Project v. Schmidt</i> , 283 M.D. 2024 2024 Pa. Commw. Unpub. LEXIS 464 (Pa. Commw. Ct. Aug. 30, 2024).....	5, 8, 14, 15
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992)	10
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 987 (2000).....	18
<i>Cavanaugh v. Shaeffer</i> . 444 A.2d 1308 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1982).....	7
<i>City Council of Bethlehem v. Marcincin</i> , 515 A.2d 1320 (Pa. 1986).....	14
<i>Commonwealth ex rel. Jones v. King</i> , 5 Pa. D.&C. 515, (Dauphin Co. C.C.P. 1924)	15
<i>Gray v. Sanders</i> , 372 U.S. 368 (1963).....	18
<i>In re Canvass of Absentee & Mail-in Ballots</i> , 241 A.3d 1058 (Pa. 2020)	4
<i>In re General Election-1985</i> , 531 A.2d 836 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1987)	12
<i>In re New Britain Borough Sch. Dist.</i> , 145 A. 597 (Pa. 1929).....	12
<i>In re Nomination of Berg</i> , 712 A.2d 340 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1998)	7
<i>In re Nomination of Berg</i> , 713 A.2d 1106 (Pa. 1998).....	7, 9, 10
<i>In re Walsh</i> , 322 A.3d 900 (Pa. 2024).....	5, 9, 16

<i>League of Women Voters of Pa. v. Commonwealth</i> , 178 A.3d 737 (Pa. 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Migliori v. Lehigh Cnty. Bd. of Elections</i> , No. 5:22-cv-00397, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 46352 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 16, 2022).....	6, 7
<i>Pa. Democratic Party v. Boockvar</i> , 238 A.3d 345 (Pa. 2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pa. State Conference of the NAACP Branches v. Schmidt</i> , 97 F.4th 120 (3d. Cir. 2024)	13
<i>Purple Orchid v. Pa. State Police</i> , 813 A.2d 801 (Pa. 2002).....	4, 5, 16
<i>Ritter v. Migliori</i> , 142 S.Ct. 1824 (2022).....	11, 12, 13
<i>Shankey v. Staisey</i> , 257 A.2d 897 (Pa. 1969).....	14, 15
<i>Shoemaker v. Lawrence</i> , 31 Pa. D.&C. 681 (Dauphin Co. C.C.P. 1938)	12
<i>Winston v. Moore</i> , 91 A. 520 (Pa. 1914)	8, 10
<i>Working Families Party v. Commonwealth</i> , 169 A.3d 1247 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2017).....	6, 14, 16
<i>Working Families Party v. Commonwealth</i> , 209 A.3d 270 (Pa. 2019).....	7

Constitutional and Statutory Provisions

U.S. Constitution amend XIV, Section 1	18
Pa. Constitution Art. I, Section 5	<i>passim</i>
Pa. Constitution Art. VII, Section 6	17, 18
25 P.S. §§ 3146.6(a)	2, 18
25 P.S. §§ 3150.16(a)	2, 18

Other Authorities

Act of October 31, 2019, P.L. 552, No. 77 (Act 77).....3

Charles R. Buckalew, *An Examination of the Constitution of Pennsylvania: Exhibiting The Derivation and History of Its Several Provisions* (1883).....10

Pa.R.A.P. 1114..... 3, 15, 17, 19
